Monitoring & Control and digital solutions. This moves us further
in the direction of our vision of being able to offer Clean Air as a
Service and strengthens our position as an industry leader in fu-
ture-proof solutions for clean air,” says President and CEO Sven
Kristensson.

Page 14

Year-end report January–December 2019 VD-ordStatement

Statement
The Board and CEO confirm that the interim report provides a true and fair overview of the Parent Company and the Group’s operations,
position and earnings and describes the material risks and uncertainty factors faced by the Parent Company and the Group.

Helsingborg 14 February 2020

Johan Hjertonsson Gunilla Fransson Ylva op den Velde Hammargren
Chairman Member of the Board Member of the Board

Sam Strömerstén Sven Kristensson Johan Menckel
Member of the Board Member of the Board Member of the Board

and CEO

Page 15

Year-end report January–December 2019 VD-ordAccounting policies

1 Oct-31 Dec, 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on the colsolidated income statement, SEKm

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjuste-

ments
Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjuste-

ments
Restated
accounts

Net sales 1,069.0 - 1,069.0 3,553.9 - 3,553.9
Cost of goods sold -674.5 1.3 -673.2 -2,227.0 5.1 -2,221.9
Gross profit 394.5 1.3 395.8 1,326.9 5.1 1,332.0
Selling expenses -192.6 1.1 -191.5 -735.2 4.6 -730.6
Administrative expenses -65.2 0.3 -64.9 -253.0 0.9 -252.1
Research and development expenses -14.8 0.0 -14.8 -44.3 0.2 -44.1
Other operating income/expenses -4.6 - -4.6 0.5 - 0.5
Operating profit 117.3 2.7 120.0 294.9 10.8 305.7
Net financial items -2.5 -3.1 -5.6 -26.9 -11.3 -38.2
Profit before tax 114.8 -0.4 114.4 268.0 -0.5 267.5
Taxes -25.1 0.1 -25.0 -64.8 0.1 -64.7
Net profit 89.7 -0.3 89.4 203.2 -0.4 202.8

Accounting policies
This interim report is prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Inter-
im Financial Reporting and applicable provisions of the Swedish
Annual Accounts Act. The report for the parent company has
been prepared in accordance with Swedish Annual Accounts Act
chapter 9 and RFR 2. The same accounting policies and valuation
principles, except for amendments below in relation to IFRS 16 for
the Group, as described in the latest annual report, see also pages
67-72 of the 2018 Annual Report, have been applied both to the
Group and the parent company. The parent company applies the

[…]

available according to the lease contract. For other leasing agree-
ments, the discount rate is the marginal loan rate. The marginal
loan interest rate consists of an interest margin based on the les-
see's (subsidiary within the Group) credit rating and a reference
interest rate (IBOR) for the specific currency and the term of the
lease asset.

In connection with the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has ap-
plied a retroactive method, which means that figures for the 2018
financial year have been restated in accordance with the new
standard. Thus, the opening balances for 2018 have been restat-
ed and the cumulative effect of applying IFRS 16 retroactively is
reported as of 1 January 2018 as a transition effect in equity.

The transition to IFRS 16 has had the following effect on the
Group's income statement, statement of financial position, cash
flow and key figures:

Page 16

Year-end report January–December 2019 VD-ordAccounting policies

1 January, 2018 31 December, 2018

Effect on the consolidated financial position, SEKm

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjuste-

ments
Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjuste-

ments
Restated
accounts

Assets
Right-of-use assets - 183.2 183.2 - 211.0 211.0
Long-term receivables 5.4 6.6 12.0 6.6 5.7 12.3
Deferred tax assets 16.8 - 16.8 20.3 0.1 20.4
Other fixed assets 1,449.1 - 1,449.1 1,755.5 1.0 1,756.5
Total fixed assets 1,471.3 189.8 1,661.1 1,782.4 217.8 2,000.2

Other current receivables 222.4 1.2 223.6 414.3 1.3 415.6
Other current assets 1,277.2 - 1,277.2 1,604.7 - 1,604.7
Total current assets 1,499.6 1.2 1,500.8 2,019.0 1.3 2,020.3
Total assets 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Equity 1,075.8 -15.0 1,060.8 1,250.3 -15.4 1,234.9

Liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 0.3 155.2 155.5 0.4 174.2 174.6
Other long-term liabilities 1,125.8 - 1,125.8 1,286.5 - 1,286.5
Total long-term liabilities 1,126.1 155.2 1,281.3 1,286.9 174.2 1,461.1

Current lease liabilities 0.1 50.8 50.9 0.2 60.3 60.5
Other current liabilities 768.9 - 768.9 1,264.0 - 1,264.0
Total current liabilities 769.0 50.8 819.8 1,264.2 60.3 1,324.5
Total liabilities 1,895.1 206.0 2,101.1 2,551.1 234.5 2,785.6
Total equity and liabilities 2,970.9 191.0 3,161.9 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on the consolidated cash flow statement, SEKm

Previously
published
accounts

IFRS 16
adjuste-

ments
Restated
accounts

Operating profit 294.9 10.8 305.7
Adjustment for:
   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 63.9 57.3 121.2
Interest paid and other financial items -25.3 -11.3 -36.6
Cash flow from other operating activities -118.9 - -118.9
Cash flow from operating activities 214.6 56.8 271.4
Cash flow from investing activities -117.3 - -117.3
Cash flow before financing activities 97.3 56.8 154.1
Cash flow from financing activities -9.6 -56.8 -66.4
Cash flow for the period 87.7 - 87.7

1 Oct-31 Dec, 2018 1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on key figures, SEKm

Previously
published
accounts

Restated
accounts

Previously
published
accounts

Restated
accounts

EBITDA 130.0 148.2 358.8 426.9
Adjusted EBITDA 139.4 157.6 372.0 440.1
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 13.0 14.7 10.5 12.4
Operating profit 117.3 120.0 294.9 305.7
Operating margin, % 11.0 11.2 8.3 8.6
Adjusted operating profit 126.7 129.4 308.1 318.9
Adjusted operating margin, % 11.9 12.1 8.7 9.0
Profit before tax 114.8 114.4 268.0 267.5
Net profit 89.7 89.4 203.2 202.8
Earnings per share, SEK 2.56 2.55 5.79 5.78
Return on equity, % 29.4 29.6 17.5 17.7